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North Armagh Motor Club  21 May 2016Loughgall Country Park Rally

Official Final Classification
Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Driver Town Car Class Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

1 1 Damian Toner/Denver Rafferty Armagh Ford Escort MkII 7 25m 29.8s

2 2 Keith White/Damian McCann Crumlin Ford Escort MkI 7 25m 51.8s +0m 22.0s

3 3 David Armstrong/Paul Mulholland Banbridge Ford Escort MkII 7 25m 55.6s +0m 25.8s +0m 03.8s

4 7 Martin Toner/Sharon Clarke Tassagh Talbot Sunbeam 7 25m 58.7s +0m 28.9s +0m 03.1s

5 4 Mervyn Wedlock/Connor Smith Cootehill Ford Escort 6 26m 10.6s +0m 40.8s +0m 11.9s

6 8 John Devlin/John McCarthy Banbridge Talbot Sunbeam 6 26m 11.2s +0m 41.4s +0m 00.6s

7 15 John Bradley/Ryan Crozier Draperstown Ford Escort MkII 6 26m 14.4s +0m 44.6s +0m 03.2s

8 5 Trevor Wilson/Uel Williamson Amagh Ford Escort MkII 6 26m 20.0s +0m 50.2s +0m 05.6s

9 9 Norman Armstrong/Philip Armstrong Newry Ford Escort MkII 6 26m 26.3s +0m 56.5s +0m 06.3s

10 10 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Antrim Ford Escort MkII 6 26m 27.0s +0m 57.2s +0m 00.7s

11 12 William McClurkin/Paul Morrison Crumlin Ford Escort MkII 5 26m 29.9s +1m 00.1s +0m 02.9s

12 17 Barry Morris/Declan Campbell Dungannon Ford Escort MkII 6 26m 50.9s +1m 21.1s +0m 21.0s

13 6 Fintan McGrady/Cormac McGrady Belfast Ford Escort MkII 7 26m 59.7s +1m 29.9s +0m 08.8s

14 21 Ian Millar/Paul Saunderson Kilrea Ford Escort RS1800 9 27m 18.9s +1m 49.1s +0m 19.2s

15 61 Brian Black/Jason Black Armagh Toyota Starlet 1 27m 27.7s +1m 57.9s +0m 08.8s

16 16 Jonny Cargo/Mo Downey Dromore Ford Escort MkII 5 27m 29.1s +1m 59.3s +0m 01.4s

17 53 Wayne McKinstry/Alistar McKee Banbridge Peugeot 106 4 27m 30.5s +2m 00.7s +0m 01.4s

18 20 Drew Wylie/Adam Carson Saintfield Ford Escort 9 27m 31.1s +2m 01.3s +0m 00.6s

19 48 Garth Neill/Keith Neill Tandragee Peugeot 106 GTI 4 27m 36.3s +2m 06.5s +0m 05.2s

20 41 Simon Devlin/Robin Pitts Dungannon Ford Escort MkII 6 27m 36.5s +2m 06.7s +0m 00.2s

21 38 Jonathan Armstrong/Philip Mitchell Loughgilly Vauxhall Nova 3 27m 51.7s +2m 21.9s +0m 15.2s

22 26 Barry Scott/Isaac Beattie Tynan Ford Escort MkII 4 27m 55.5s +2m 25.7s +0m 03.8s

23 31 Paul Murdoch/Mark McCaffrey Stranraer Ford Escort MkII 5 28m 00.9s +2m 31.1s +0m 05.4s

24 39 Chris Byers/Joan Gilmore Portaferry Ford Escort MkII 5 28m 02.2s +2m 32.4s +0m 01.3s

25 25 J.T. Warnock/Robert Mack Ballykinlar Ford Escort MkII 6 28m 07.9s +2m 38.1s +0m 05.7s

26 36 Alan Simms/Arnold Lutton Newry Ford Escort MkII 5 28m 15.2s +2m 45.4s +0m 07.3s

27 18 Conor Gillespie/Jarleth Kelly Dungannon Ford Escort 5 28m 16.5s +2m 46.7s +0m 01.3s

28 56 William Fannin/Eamon Conway Clougher Vauxhall Chevette 3 28m 33.2s +3m 03.4s +0m 16.7s

29 45 Andrew Straney/Rudy Tate Ballynahinch Vauxhall Astra 6 28m 33.9s +3m 04.1s +0m 00.7s

30 54 Kevin Kelly/Kieron Donneley Dungannon Citroën Saxo 4 28m 36.1s +3m 06.3s +0m 02.2s
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North Armagh Motor Club  21 May 2016Loughgall Country Park Rally

Official Final Classification
Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Driver Town Car Class Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

31 23 Conor Lavery/Jonny Kelly Ballynahinch Ford Escort 6 28m 43.3s +3m 13.5s +0m 07.2s

32 49 Ronan Greene/Mark McAleer Dungiven Vauxhall Nova 1 29m 06.7s +3m 36.9s +0m 23.4s

33 24 Niall Carey/Ciaran Carey Cushendall BMW 3 Series 7 29m 08.3s +3m 38.5s +0m 01.6s

34 27 Miceal Redmond/Stephen Kearney Downpatrick Ford Escort MkII 5 29m 13.5s +3m 43.7s +0m 05.2s

35 63 Gareth Feenan/Tony Nogher Mountnorris Ford Escort MkII 6 29m 16.1s +3m 46.3s +0m 02.6s

36 50 Mervyn Tate/Dennis McMullan Ballynahinch Talbot Sunbeam 3 29m 20.8s +3m 51.0s +0m 04.7s

37 32 Aaron Newell/Gary Duncan Ballygowan Ford Escort MkII 5 29m 33.3s +4m 03.5s +0m 12.5s

38 37 Jonni McDaid/Gerry Cavanagh Enniskillen Peugeot 106 Super Cup 4 29m 36.1s +4m 06.3s +0m 02.8s

39 60 Raymond Drury/James McAnerary Bailieboro Ford Escort 5 29m 42.4s +4m 12.6s +0m 06.3s

40 30 Derek Crossen/Mark Faulkner Comber Ford Escort MkII 6 29m 45.0s +4m 15.2s +0m 02.6s

41 51 Paul Gray/Caoimhe Gray Armagh Ford Escort MkI 8 29m 47.3s +4m 17.5s +0m 02.3s

42 52 Ronnie McConnell/Rachel McConnell Raphoe Nissan Micra 1 29m 51.0s +4m 21.2s +0m 03.7s

43 55 Paul Furlong/Mark Furlong Wexford Talbot Sunbeam 4 30m 03.0s +4m 33.2s +0m 12.0s

44 42 Paddy Quinn/Joe Comerford Keady Ford Escort MkI 3 30m 09.7s +4m 39.9s +0m 06.7s

45 47 Daniel Hamill/Brendan McCann Portadown Peugeot 106 4 30m 11.4s +4m 41.6s +0m 01.7s

46 28 Lee Morelli/Robert Harold Crumlin Ford Escort MkII 6 30m 16.0s +4m 46.2s +0m 04.6s

47 43 Sam Ewart/George McMahon Armagh Ford Escort MkII 9 30m 26.5s +4m 56.7s +0m 10.5s

48 57 Olivia Coulter/Chris Hill Crumlin Ford Anglia 8 31m 23.3s +5m 53.5s +0m 56.8s

49 40 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl Dungannon Ford Escort MkII 6 31m 58.3s +6m 28.5s +0m 35.0s

50 58 James Wilson/Hilary Wilson Armagh Hillman Avenger 8 32m 36.9s +7m 07.1s +0m 38.6s

22 Alan Cassells/David Hunter Lurgan Peugeot 106 4 DNF

35 Hugh Murdoch/Ewan Murdoch Stranraer Ford Escort MkII 5 DNF

33 Shane Murray/Mark Owens Clough Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

11 Andrew McCormick/James Connolly Crossgar Vauxhall Chevette 6 DNF

44 Colum Tennyson/Micheal Laverty Portadown Ford Escort MkII 5 DNF

62 Norman Harvey/Hannah Cranston Crossgar Ford Escort RS2000 9 DNF

29 Dermot Murray/Paul Tumilty Hilltown Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF
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North Armagh Motor Club Loughgall Country Park Rally  21 May 2016

Class 1      All cars up to 1450cc with up to two valves per cylinder Class 6      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 61 Brian Black/Jason Black Toyota Starlet 27m 27.7s 1 4 Mervyn Wedlock/Connor Smith Ford Escort 26m 10.6s

2 49 Ronan Greene/Mark McAleer Vauxhall Nova 29m 06.7s +1m 39.0s 2 8 John Devlin/John McCarthy Talbot Sunbeam 26m 11.2s +0.6s

3 52 Ronnie McConnell/Rachel McConnell Nissan Micra 29m 51.0s +2m 23.3s +44.3s 3 15 John Bradley/Ryan Crozier Ford Escort MkII 26m 14.4s +3.8s +3.2s

4 5 Trevor Wilson/Uel Williamson Ford Escort MkII 26m 20.0s +9.4s +5.6s

Class 3      Cars from 1451cc to 1650cc with two valves per cylinder 5 9 Norman Armstrong/Philip Armstrong Ford Escort MkII 26m 26.3s +15.7s +6.3s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous 6 10 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 26m 27.0s +16.4s +0.7s

1 38 Jonathan Armstrong/Philip Mitchell Vauxhall Nova 27m 51.7s 7 17 Barry Morris/Declan Campbell Ford Escort MkII 26m 50.9s +40.3s +23.9s

2 56 William Fannin/Eamon Conway Vauxhall Chevette 28m 33.2s +41.5s 8 41 Simon Devlin/Robin Pitts Ford Escort MkII 27m 36.5s +1m 25.9s +45.6s

3 50 Mervyn Tate/Dennis McMullan Talbot Sunbeam 29m 20.8s +1m 29.1s +47.6s 9 25 J.T. Warnock/Robert Mack Ford Escort MkII 28m 07.9s +1m 57.3s +31.4s

4 42 Paddy Quinn/Joe Comerford Ford Escort MkI 30m 09.7s +2m 18.0s +48.9s 10 45 Andrew Straney/Rudy Tate Vauxhall Astra 28m 33.9s +2m 23.3s +26.0s

11 23 Conor Lavery/Jonny Kelly Ford Escort 28m 43.3s +2m 32.7s +9.4s

Class 4      Cars from 1451cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder 12 63 Gareth Feenan/Tony Nogher Ford Escort MkII 29m 16.1s +3m 05.5s +32.8s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous 13 30 Derek Crossen/Mark Faulkner Ford Escort MkII 29m 45.0s +3m 34.4s +28.9s

1 53 Wayne McKinstry/Alistar McKee Peugeot 106 27m 30.5s 14 28 Lee Morelli/Robert Harold Ford Escort MkII 30m 16.0s +4m 05.4s +31.0s

2 48 Garth Neill/Keith Neill Peugeot 106 GTI 27m 36.3s +5.8s 15 40 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl Ford Escort MkII 31m 58.3s +5m 47.7s +1m42.3s

3 26 Barry Scott/Isaac Beattie Ford Escort MkII 27m 55.5s +25.0s +19.2s 33 Shane Murray/Mark Owens Ford Escort MkII DNF

4 54 Kevin Kelly/Kieron Donneley Citroën Saxo 28m 36.1s +1m 05.6s +40.6s 11 Andrew McCormick/James Connolly Vauxhall Chevette DNF

5 37 Jonni McDaid/Gerry Cavanagh Peugeot 106 Super Cup 29m 36.1s +2m 05.6s +0.0s 29 Dermot Murray/Paul Tumilty Ford Escort MkII DNF

6 55 Paul Furlong/Mark Furlong Talbot Sunbeam 30m 03.0s +2m 32.5s +26.9s

7 47 Daniel Hamill/Brendan McCann Peugeot 106 30m 11.4s +2m 40.9s +8.4s Class 7      Cars over 2100cc

22 Alan Cassells/David Hunter Peugeot 106 DNF Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 1 Damian Toner/Denver Rafferty Ford Escort MkII 25m 29.8s

Class 5      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with two valves per cylinder 2 2 Keith White/Damian McCann Ford Escort MkI 25m 51.8s +22.0s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous 3 3 David Armstrong/Paul Mulholland Ford Escort MkII 25m 55.6s +25.8s +3.8s

1 12 William McClurkin/Paul Morrison Ford Escort MkII 26m 29.9s 4 7 Martin Toner/Sharon Clarke Talbot Sunbeam 25m 58.7s +28.9s +3.1s

2 16 Jonny Cargo/Mo Downey Ford Escort MkII 27m 29.1s +59.2s 5 6 Fintan McGrady/Cormac McGrady Ford Escort MkII 26m 59.7s +1m 29.9s +1m01.0s

3 31 Paul Murdoch/Mark McCaffrey Ford Escort MkII 28m 00.9s +1m 31.0s +31.8s 6 24 Niall Carey/Ciaran Carey BMW 3 Series 29m 08.3s +3m 38.5s +2m08.6s

4 39 Chris Byers/Joan Gilmore Ford Escort MkII 28m 02.2s +1m 32.3s +1.3s

5 36 Alan Simms/Arnold Lutton Ford Escort MkII 28m 15.2s +1m 45.3s +13.0s Class 8      Historic Rally cars up to 1650cc registered up to 31 December 1985

6 18 Conor Gillespie/Jarleth Kelly Ford Escort 28m 16.5s +1m 46.6s +1.3s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

7 27 Miceal Redmond/Stephen Kearney Ford Escort MkII 29m 13.5s +2m 43.6s +57.0s 1 51 Paul Gray/Caoimhe Gray Ford Escort MkI 29m 47.3s

8 32 Aaron Newell/Gary Duncan Ford Escort MkII 29m 33.3s +3m 03.4s +19.8s 2 57 Olivia Coulter/Chris Hill Ford Anglia 31m 23.3s +1m 36.0s

9 60 Raymond Drury/James McAnerary Ford Escort 29m 42.4s +3m 12.5s +9.1s 3 58 James Wilson/Hilary Wilson Hillman Avenger 32m 36.9s +2m 49.6s +1m13.6s

35 Hugh Murdoch/Ewan Murdoch Ford Escort MkII DNF

44 Colum Tennyson/Micheal Laverty Ford Escort MkII DNF Class 9      Historic Rally cars over 1650cc registered up to 31 December 1985

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 21 Ian Millar/Paul Saunderson Ford Escort RS1800 27m 18.9s

2 20 Drew Wylie/Adam Carson Ford Escort 27m 31.1s +12.2s

3 43 Sam Ewart/George McMahon Ford Escort MkII 30m 26.5s +3m 07.6s +2m55.4s

62 Norman Harvey/Hannah Cranston Ford Escort RS2000 DNF
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Stage 1

SS2
Stage 2

SS3
Stage 3

SS4
Stage 4

SS5
Stage 5

SS6
Stage 6

Road 

Penalties
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification

1 1 Damian Toner/Denver Rafferty Ford Escort MkII 7 4:37.7 4:32.0 4:54.2 4:19.9 3:28.9 3:37.1 25:29.8

2 2 Keith White/Damian McCann Ford Escort MkI 7 4:46.4 4:46.0 4:35.7 4:28.8 3:38.6 3:36.3 25:51.8

3 3 David Armstrong/Paul Mulholland Ford Escort MkII 7 4:45.3 4:47.0 4:38.6 4:24.9 3:34.5 3:45.3 25:55.6

4 7 Martin Toner/Sharon Clarke Talbot Sunbeam 7 4:51.0 4:48.0 4:42.8 4:24.7 3:32.6 3:39.6 25:58.7

5 4 Mervyn Wedlock/Connor Smith Ford Escort 6 4:50.1 4:44.4 4:44.2 4:27.0 3:38.6 3:46.3 26:10.6

6 8 John Devlin/John McCarthy Talbot Sunbeam 6 4:51.0 4:44.3 4:42.3 4:34.1 3:39.9 3:39.6 26:11.2

7 15 John Bradley/Ryan Crozier Ford Escort MkII 6 4:54.7 4:46.2 4:42.7 4:32.1 3:37.4 3:41.3 26:14.4

8 5 Trevor Wilson/Uel Williamson Ford Escort MkII 6 4:53.6 4:49.9 4:41.8 4:30.1 3:39.4 3:45.2 26:20.0

9 9 Norman Armstrong/Philip Armstrong Ford Escort MkII 6 4:55.5 4:44.0 4:45.6 4:31.3 3:43.7 3:46.2 26:26.3

10 10 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 6 4:51.2 4:46.3 4:44.0 4:35.9 3:42.4 3:47.2 26:27.0

11 12 William McClurkin/Paul Morrison Ford Escort MkII 5 4:47.5 4:42.6 4:44.1 4:38.3 3:45.6 3:51.8 26:29.9

12 17 Barry Morris/Declan Campbell Ford Escort MkII 6 5:05.1 4:51.4 4:45.3 4:32.5 3:41.5 3:55.1 26:50.9

13 6 Fintan McGrady/Cormac McGrady Ford Escort MkII 7 5:01.1 4:48.3 4:56.8 4:38.2 3:43.5 3:51.8 26:59.7

14 21 Ian Millar/Paul Saunderson Ford Escort RS1800 9 4:56.5 4:53.6 4:53.7 4:45.6 3:54.5 3:55.0 27:18.9

15 61 Brian Black/Jason Black Toyota Starlet 1 5:01.2 4:56.1 4:54.7 4:46.1 3:51.3 3:58.3 27:27.7

16 16 Jonny Cargo/Mo Downey Ford Escort MkII 5 4:54.8 5:24.9 4:54.1 4:37.9 3:47.8 3:49.6 27:29.1

17 53 Wayne McKinstry/Alistar McKee Peugeot 106 4 5:10.9 4:56.9 4:53.9 4:46.5 3:47.1 3:55.2 27:30.5

18 20 Drew Wylie/Adam Carson Ford Escort 9 5:05.9 4:57.1 4:56.1 4:47.9 3:48.2 3:55.9 27:31.1

19 48 Garth Neill/Keith Neill Peugeot 106 GTI 4 5:05.0 5:06.5 4:55.8 4:41.5 3:53.0 3:54.5 27:36.3

20 41 Simon Devlin/Robin Pitts Ford Escort MkII 6 5:01.9 5:00.0 4:57.7 4:44.8 3:53.6 3:58.5 27:36.5

21 38 Jonathan Armstrong/Philip Mitchell Vauxhall Nova 3 5:23.5 5:01.9 4:55.5 4:43.2 3:49.6 3:58.0 27:51.7

22 26 Barry Scott/Isaac Beattie Ford Escort MkII 4 5:10.8 4:58.3 5:04.4 4:46.8 3:52.3 4:02.9 27:55.5

23 31 Paul Murdoch/Mark McCaffrey Ford Escort MkII 5 5:07.9 4:58.0 5:00.9 4:53.0 3:53.9 4:07.2 28:00.9

24 39 Chris Byers/Joan Gilmore Ford Escort MkII 5 5:10.1 4:57.3 5:01.0 4:50.4 3:55.9 4:07.5 28:02.2

25 25 J.T. Warnock/Robert Mack Ford Escort MkII 6 5:06.7 5:00.5 5:00.7 4:49.0 3:55.4 4:15.6 28:07.9

26 36 Alan Simms/Arnold Lutton Ford Escort MkII 5 5:05.1 5:07.2 5:40.8 4:41.4 3:50.1 3:50.6 28:15.2

27 18 Conor Gillespie/Jarleth Kelly Ford Escort 5 5:24.3 5:01.8 4:59.6 4:47.9 3:57.9 4:05.0 28:16.5

28 56 William Fannin/Eamon Conway Vauxhall Chevette 3 5:12.4 5:07.0 5:04.2 4:57.7 4:06.2 4:05.7 28:33.2

29 45 Andrew Straney/Rudy Tate Vauxhall Astra 6 5:28.4 5:16.9 5:00.4 4:43.7 3:52.6 4:11.9 28:33.9

30 54 Kevin Kelly/Kieron Donneley Citroën Saxo 4 5:17.3 5:10.5 5:04.9 4:55.9 3:59.8 4:07.7 28:36.1

31 23 Conor Lavery/Jonny Kelly Ford Escort 6 5:28.0 5:11.4 5:03.7 4:49.3 4:06.0 4:04.9 28:43.3

32 49 Ronan Greene/Mark McAleer Vauxhall Nova 1 5:19.4 5:22.4 5:07.3 4:54.0 4:07.7 4:15.9 29:06.7

33 24 Niall Carey/Ciaran Carey BMW 3 Series 7 5:41.2 5:02.1 5:23.2 4:54.1 4:05.4 4:02.3 29:08.3

34 27 Miceal Redmond/Stephen Kearney Ford Escort MkII 5 5:29.2 5:04.1 5:31.2 4:59.9 4:03.6 4:05.5 29:13.5

35 63 Gareth Feenan/Tony Nogher Ford Escort MkII 6 5:32.6 5:11.3 5:15.2 4:58.0 4:11.9 4:07.1 29:16.1

36 50 Mervyn Tate/Dennis McMullan Talbot Sunbeam 3 5:26.0 5:23.8 5:06.2 4:56.3 4:11.5 4:17.0 29:20.8

37 32 Aaron Newell/Gary Duncan Ford Escort MkII 5 5:06.4 5:16.1 6:04.7 4:57.7 4:00.6 4:07.8 29:33.3

38 37 Jonni McDaid/Gerry Cavanagh Peugeot 106 Super Cup 4 5:17.3 5:22.1 5:17.2 5:06.6 4:08.3 4:24.6 29:36.1

39 60 Raymond Drury/James McAnerary Ford Escort 5 5:38.5 5:19.8 5:14.8 4:59.6 4:05.8 4:23.9 29:42.4

40 30 Derek Crossen/Mark Faulkner Ford Escort MkII 6 5:18.4 5:07.8 5:54.6 5:03.9 4:04.3 4:16.0 29:45.0

41 51 Paul Gray/Caoimhe Gray Ford Escort MkI 8 5:24.9 5:29.9 5:15.8 5:03.3 4:14.7 4:18.7 29:47.3

42 52 Ronnie McConnell/Rachel McConnell Nissan Micra 1 5:29.3 5:18.4 5:27.3 5:13.9 4:12.9 4:09.2 29:51.0

43 55 Paul Furlong/Mark Furlong Talbot Sunbeam 4 5:27.5 5:18.4 5:17.7 5:19.0 4:12.7 4:27.7 30:03.0
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Stage 1

SS2
Stage 2

SS3
Stage 3

SS4
Stage 4

SS5
Stage 5

SS6
Stage 6

Road 

Penalties
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification (continued)

44 42 Paddy Quinn/Joe Comerford Ford Escort MkI 3 5:23.0 5:16.2 5:13.8 5:45.6 4:07.9 4:23.2 30:09.7

45 47 Daniel Hamill/Brendan McCann Peugeot 106 4 5:20.4 5:09.8 4:59.8 4:42.2 5:52.0 4:07.2 30:11.4

46 28 Lee Morelli/Robert Harold Ford Escort MkII 6 5:11.1 5:02.7 7:00.0 4:54.3 4:06.3 4:01.6 30:16.0

47 43 Sam Ewart/George McMahon Ford Escort MkII 9 5:24.1 5:29.1 5:28.5 5:12.1 4:13.3 4:39.4 30:26.5

48 57 Olivia Coulter/Chris Hill Ford Anglia 8 5:43.3 5:36.8 5:35.0 5:23.2 4:27.4 4:37.6 31:23.3

49 40 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl Ford Escort MkII 6 5:57.9 5:33.0 5:44.3 5:18.4 4:58.0 4:26.7 31:58.3

50 58 James Wilson/Hilary Wilson Hillman Avenger 8 6:13.4 6:01.1 5:44.7 5:32.1 4:28.9 4:36.7 32:36.9

22 Alan Cassells/David Hunter Peugeot 106 4 5:15.3 5:03.2 4:59.7 4:41.7 3:51.3 DNF

35 Hugh Murdoch/Ewan Murdoch Ford Escort MkII 5 5:06.4 5:06.6 5:04.7 4:53.0 4:37.9 DNF

33 Shane Murray/Mark Owens Ford Escort MkII 6 5:23.8 5:18.6 5:35.5 5:41.1 4:40.8 DNF

11 Andrew McCormick/James Connolly Vauxhall Chevette 6 5:03.6 4:43.5 4:53.6 DNF

44 Colum Tennyson/Micheal Laverty Ford Escort MkII 5 5:47.0 5:35.2 5:20.9 DNF

62 Norman Harvey/Hannah Cranston Ford Escort RS2000 9 5:35.7 5:26.2 DNF

29 Dermot Murray/Paul Tumilty Ford Escort MkII 6 5:18.1 DNF

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net / @RallyScore Notional Times have a grey background Official Final Classification
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Stage 1

SS2
Stage 2

SS3
Stage 3

SS4
Stage 4

SS5
Stage 5

SS6
Stage 6

Road 

Penalties
Total

Class 1      All cars up to 1450cc with up to two valves per cylinder

1 61 Brian Black/Jason Black Toyota Starlet 1 5:01.2 4:56.1 4:54.7 4:46.1 3:51.3 3:58.3 27:27.7

2 49 Ronan Greene/Mark McAleer Vauxhall Nova 1 5:19.4 5:22.4 5:07.3 4:54.0 4:07.7 4:15.9 29:06.7

3 52 Ronnie McConnell/Rachel McConnell Nissan Micra 1 5:29.3 5:18.4 5:27.3 5:13.9 4:12.9 4:09.2 29:51.0

Class 3      Cars from 1451cc to 1650cc with two valves per cylinder

1 38 Jonathan Armstrong/Philip Mitchell Vauxhall Nova 3 5:23.5 5:01.9 4:55.5 4:43.2 3:49.6 3:58.0 27:51.7

2 56 William Fannin/Eamon Conway Vauxhall Chevette 3 5:12.4 5:07.0 5:04.2 4:57.7 4:06.2 4:05.7 28:33.2

3 50 Mervyn Tate/Dennis McMullan Talbot Sunbeam 3 5:26.0 5:23.8 5:06.2 4:56.3 4:11.5 4:17.0 29:20.8

4 42 Paddy Quinn/Joe Comerford Ford Escort MkI 3 5:23.0 5:16.2 5:13.8 5:45.6 4:07.9 4:23.2 30:09.7

Class 4      Cars from 1451cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder

1 53 Wayne McKinstry/Alistar McKee Peugeot 106 4 5:10.9 4:56.9 4:53.9 4:46.5 3:47.1 3:55.2 27:30.5

2 48 Garth Neill/Keith Neill Peugeot 106 GTI 4 5:05.0 5:06.5 4:55.8 4:41.5 3:53.0 3:54.5 27:36.3

3 26 Barry Scott/Isaac Beattie Ford Escort MkII 4 5:10.8 4:58.3 5:04.4 4:46.8 3:52.3 4:02.9 27:55.5

4 54 Kevin Kelly/Kieron Donneley Citroën Saxo 4 5:17.3 5:10.5 5:04.9 4:55.9 3:59.8 4:07.7 28:36.1

5 37 Jonni McDaid/Gerry Cavanagh Peugeot 106 Super Cup 4 5:17.3 5:22.1 5:17.2 5:06.6 4:08.3 4:24.6 29:36.1

6 55 Paul Furlong/Mark Furlong Talbot Sunbeam 4 5:27.5 5:18.4 5:17.7 5:19.0 4:12.7 4:27.7 30:03.0

7 47 Daniel Hamill/Brendan McCann Peugeot 106 4 5:20.4 5:09.8 4:59.8 4:42.2 5:52.0 4:07.2 30:11.4

22 Alan Cassells/David Hunter Peugeot 106 4 5:15.3 5:03.2 4:59.7 4:41.7 3:51.3 DNF

Class 5      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with two valves per cylinder

1 12 William McClurkin/Paul Morrison Ford Escort MkII 5 4:47.5 4:42.6 4:44.1 4:38.3 3:45.6 3:51.8 26:29.9

2 16 Jonny Cargo/Mo Downey Ford Escort MkII 5 4:54.8 5:24.9 4:54.1 4:37.9 3:47.8 3:49.6 27:29.1

3 31 Paul Murdoch/Mark McCaffrey Ford Escort MkII 5 5:07.9 4:58.0 5:00.9 4:53.0 3:53.9 4:07.2 28:00.9

4 39 Chris Byers/Joan Gilmore Ford Escort MkII 5 5:10.1 4:57.3 5:01.0 4:50.4 3:55.9 4:07.5 28:02.2

5 36 Alan Simms/Arnold Lutton Ford Escort MkII 5 5:05.1 5:07.2 5:40.8 4:41.4 3:50.1 3:50.6 28:15.2

6 18 Conor Gillespie/Jarleth Kelly Ford Escort 5 5:24.3 5:01.8 4:59.6 4:47.9 3:57.9 4:05.0 28:16.5

7 27 Miceal Redmond/Stephen Kearney Ford Escort MkII 5 5:29.2 5:04.1 5:31.2 4:59.9 4:03.6 4:05.5 29:13.5

8 32 Aaron Newell/Gary Duncan Ford Escort MkII 5 5:06.4 5:16.1 6:04.7 4:57.7 4:00.6 4:07.8 29:33.3

9 60 Raymond Drury/James McAnerary Ford Escort 5 5:38.5 5:19.8 5:14.8 4:59.6 4:05.8 4:23.9 29:42.4

35 Hugh Murdoch/Ewan Murdoch Ford Escort MkII 5 5:06.4 5:06.6 5:04.7 4:53.0 4:37.9 DNF

44 Colum Tennyson/Micheal Laverty Ford Escort MkII 5 5:47.0 5:35.2 5:20.9 DNF
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Stage 1

SS2
Stage 2

SS3
Stage 3

SS4
Stage 4

SS5
Stage 5

SS6
Stage 6

Road 

Penalties
Total

Class 6      Cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder

1 4 Mervyn Wedlock/Connor Smith Ford Escort 6 4:50.1 4:44.4 4:44.2 4:27.0 3:38.6 3:46.3 26:10.6

2 8 John Devlin/John McCarthy Talbot Sunbeam 6 4:51.0 4:44.3 4:42.3 4:34.1 3:39.9 3:39.6 26:11.2

3 15 John Bradley/Ryan Crozier Ford Escort MkII 6 4:54.7 4:46.2 4:42.7 4:32.1 3:37.4 3:41.3 26:14.4

4 5 Trevor Wilson/Uel Williamson Ford Escort MkII 6 4:53.6 4:49.9 4:41.8 4:30.1 3:39.4 3:45.2 26:20.0

5 9 Norman Armstrong/Philip Armstrong Ford Escort MkII 6 4:55.5 4:44.0 4:45.6 4:31.3 3:43.7 3:46.2 26:26.3

6 10 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 6 4:51.2 4:46.3 4:44.0 4:35.9 3:42.4 3:47.2 26:27.0

7 17 Barry Morris/Declan Campbell Ford Escort MkII 6 5:05.1 4:51.4 4:45.3 4:32.5 3:41.5 3:55.1 26:50.9

8 41 Simon Devlin/Robin Pitts Ford Escort MkII 6 5:01.9 5:00.0 4:57.7 4:44.8 3:53.6 3:58.5 27:36.5

9 25 J.T. Warnock/Robert Mack Ford Escort MkII 6 5:06.7 5:00.5 5:00.7 4:49.0 3:55.4 4:15.6 28:07.9

10 45 Andrew Straney/Rudy Tate Vauxhall Astra 6 5:28.4 5:16.9 5:00.4 4:43.7 3:52.6 4:11.9 28:33.9

11 23 Conor Lavery/Jonny Kelly Ford Escort 6 5:28.0 5:11.4 5:03.7 4:49.3 4:06.0 4:04.9 28:43.3

12 63 Gareth Feenan/Tony Nogher Ford Escort MkII 6 5:32.6 5:11.3 5:15.2 4:58.0 4:11.9 4:07.1 29:16.1

13 30 Derek Crossen/Mark Faulkner Ford Escort MkII 6 5:18.4 5:07.8 5:54.6 5:03.9 4:04.3 4:16.0 29:45.0

14 28 Lee Morelli/Robert Harold Ford Escort MkII 6 5:11.1 5:02.7 7:00.0 4:54.3 4:06.3 4:01.6 30:16.0

15 40 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl Ford Escort MkII 6 5:57.9 5:33.0 5:44.3 5:18.4 4:58.0 4:26.7 31:58.3

33 Shane Murray/Mark Owens Ford Escort MkII 6 5:23.8 5:18.6 5:35.5 5:41.1 4:40.8 DNF

11 Andrew McCormick/James Connolly Vauxhall Chevette 6 5:03.6 4:43.5 4:53.6 DNF

29 Dermot Murray/Paul Tumilty Ford Escort MkII 6 5:18.1 DNF

Class 7      Cars over 2100cc

1 1 Damian Toner/Denver Rafferty Ford Escort MkII 7 4:37.7 4:32.0 4:54.2 4:19.9 3:28.9 3:37.1 25:29.8

2 2 Keith White/Damian McCann Ford Escort MkI 7 4:46.4 4:46.0 4:35.7 4:28.8 3:38.6 3:36.3 25:51.8

3 3 David Armstrong/Paul Mulholland Ford Escort MkII 7 4:45.3 4:47.0 4:38.6 4:24.9 3:34.5 3:45.3 25:55.6

4 7 Martin Toner/Sharon Clarke Talbot Sunbeam 7 4:51.0 4:48.0 4:42.8 4:24.7 3:32.6 3:39.6 25:58.7

5 6 Fintan McGrady/Cormac McGrady Ford Escort MkII 7 5:01.1 4:48.3 4:56.8 4:38.2 3:43.5 3:51.8 26:59.7

6 24 Niall Carey/Ciaran Carey BMW 3 Series 7 5:41.2 5:02.1 5:23.2 4:54.1 4:05.4 4:02.3 29:08.3

Class 8      Historic Rally cars up to 1650cc registered up to 31 December 1985

1 51 Paul Gray/Caoimhe Gray Ford Escort MkI 8 5:24.9 5:29.9 5:15.8 5:03.3 4:14.7 4:18.7 29:47.3

2 57 Olivia Coulter/Chris Hill Ford Anglia 8 5:43.3 5:36.8 5:35.0 5:23.2 4:27.4 4:37.6 31:23.3

3 58 James Wilson/Hilary Wilson Hillman Avenger 8 6:13.4 6:01.1 5:44.7 5:32.1 4:28.9 4:36.7 32:36.9

Class 9      Historic Rally cars over 1650cc registered up to 31 December 1985

1 21 Ian Millar/Paul Saunderson Ford Escort RS1800 9 4:56.5 4:53.6 4:53.7 4:45.6 3:54.5 3:55.0 27:18.9

2 20 Drew Wylie/Adam Carson Ford Escort 9 5:05.9 4:57.1 4:56.1 4:47.9 3:48.2 3:55.9 27:31.1

3 43 Sam Ewart/George McMahon Ford Escort MkII 9 5:24.1 5:29.1 5:28.5 5:12.1 4:13.3 4:39.4 30:26.5

62 Norman Harvey/Hannah Cranston Ford Escort RS2000 9 5:35.7 5:26.2 DNF
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Stage 1

SS2
Stage 2

SS3
Stage 3

SS4
Stage 4

SS5
Stage 5

SS6
Stage 6

Overall Positions for each Stage

1 1 Damian Toner/Denver Rafferty Ford Escort MkII 1 1 16 1 1 2

2 2 Keith White/Damian McCann Ford Escort MkI 3 7 1 5 5 1

3 3 David Armstrong/Paul Mulholland Ford Escort MkII 2 10 2 3 3 7

4 7 Martin Toner/Sharon Clarke Talbot Sunbeam 6 11 6 2 2 3

5 4 Mervyn Wedlock/Connor Smith Ford Escort 5 6 9 4 5 9

6 8 John Devlin/John McCarthy Talbot Sunbeam 6 5 4 10 8 3

7 15 John Bradley/Ryan Crozier Ford Escort MkII 10 8 5 8 4 5

8 5 Trevor Wilson/Uel Williamson Ford Escort MkII 9 13 3 6 7 6

9 9 Norman Armstrong/Philip Armstrong Ford Escort MkII 12 4 11 7 12 8

10 10 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 8 9 7 11 10 10

11 12 William McClurkin/Paul Morrison Ford Escort MkII 4 2 8 14 13 13

12 17 Barry Morris/Declan Campbell Ford Escort MkII 19 14 10 9 9 17

13 6 Fintan McGrady/Cormac McGrady Ford Escort MkII 14 12 21 13 11 13

14 21 Ian Millar/Paul Saunderson Ford Escort RS1800 13 15 13 22 26 16

15 61 Brian Black/Jason Black Toyota Starlet 15 16 17 23 19 21

16 16 Jonny Cargo/Mo Downey Ford Escort MkII 11 49 15 12 15 11

17 53 Wayne McKinstry/Alistar McKee Peugeot 106 28 17 14 24 14 18

18 20 Drew Wylie/Adam Carson Ford Escort 21 18 20 26 16 19

19 48 Garth Neill/Keith Neill Peugeot 106 GTI 18 30 19 16 23 15

20 41 Simon Devlin/Robin Pitts Ford Escort MkII 16 22 22 21 24 22

21 38 Jonathan Armstrong/Philip Mitchell Vauxhall Nova 39 25 18 19 17 20

22 26 Barry Scott/Isaac Beattie Ford Escort MkII 27 21 32 25 21 25

23 31 Paul Murdoch/Mark McCaffrey Ford Escort MkII 25 20 28 31 25 31

24 39 Chris Byers/Joan Gilmore Ford Escort MkII 26 19 29 30 28 33

25 25 J.T. Warnock/Robert Mack Ford Escort MkII 24 23 27 28 27 38

26 36 Alan Simms/Arnold Lutton Ford Escort MkII 19 33 50 15 18 12

27 18 Conor Gillespie/Jarleth Kelly Ford Escort 42 24 23 26 29 27

28 56 William Fannin/Eamon Conway Vauxhall Chevette 30 32 31 38 37 29

29 45 Andrew Straney/Rudy Tate Vauxhall Astra 47 41 26 20 22 37

30 54 Kevin Kelly/Kieron Donneley Citroën Saxo 32 36 34 36 30 34

31 23 Conor Lavery/Jonny Kelly Ford Escort 46 38 30 29 36 26

32 49 Ronan Greene/Mark McAleer Vauxhall Nova 36 47 36 33 39 39

33 24 Niall Carey/Ciaran Carey BMW 3 Series 53 26 44 34 34 24

34 27 Miceal Redmond/Stephen Kearney Ford Escort MkII 48 29 47 42 32 28

35 63 Gareth Feenan/Tony Nogher Ford Escort MkII 50 37 39 40 43 30

36 50 Mervyn Tate/Dennis McMullan Talbot Sunbeam 44 48 35 37 42 41

37 32 Aaron Newell/Gary Duncan Ford Escort MkII 22 39 54 38 31 35

38 37 Jonni McDaid/Gerry Cavanagh Peugeot 106 Super Cup 32 46 41 45 41 45

39 60 Raymond Drury/James McAnerary Ford Escort 52 45 38 41 35 44

40 30 Derek Crossen/Mark Faulkner Ford Escort MkII 35 34 53 44 33 40

41 51 Paul Gray/Caoimhe Gray Ford Escort MkI 43 52 40 43 47 42

42 52 Ronnie McConnell/Rachel McConnell Nissan Micra 49 42 45 47 45 36

43 55 Paul Furlong/Mark Furlong Talbot Sunbeam 45 42 42 49 44 47
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Stage 1

SS2
Stage 2

SS3
Stage 3

SS4
Stage 4

SS5
Stage 5

SS6
Stage 6

Overall Positions for each Stage (continued)

44 42 Paddy Quinn/Joe Comerford Ford Escort MkI 38 40 37 53 40 43

45 47 Daniel Hamill/Brendan McCann Peugeot 106 37 35 25 18 53 31

46 28 Lee Morelli/Robert Harold Ford Escort MkII 29 27 55 35 38 23

47 43 Sam Ewart/George McMahon Ford Escort MkII 41 51 46 46 46 50

48 57 Olivia Coulter/Chris Hill Ford Anglia 54 55 48 50 48 49

49 40 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl Ford Escort MkII 56 53 51 48 52 46

50 58 James Wilson/Hilary Wilson Hillman Avenger 57 56 52 51 49 48

22 Alan Cassells/David Hunter Peugeot 106 31 28 24 17 19

35 Hugh Murdoch/Ewan Murdoch Ford Escort MkII 22 31 33 31 50

33 Shane Murray/Mark Owens Ford Escort MkII 40 44 49 52 51

11 Andrew McCormick/James Connolly Vauxhall Chevette 17 3 12

44 Colum Tennyson/Micheal Laverty Ford Escort MkII 55 54 43

62 Norman Harvey/Hannah Cranston Ford Escort RS2000 51 50

29 Dermot Murray/Paul Tumilty Ford Escort MkII 34
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Stage 1

SS2
Stage 2

SS3
Stage 3

SS4
Stage 4

SS5
Stage 5

SS6
Stage 6

Overall Positions after each Stage

1 1 Damian Toner/Denver Rafferty Ford Escort MkII 1 1 1 1 1 1

2 2 Keith White/Damian McCann Ford Escort MkI 3 4 2 3 3 2

3 3 David Armstrong/Paul Mulholland Ford Escort MkII 2 3 3 2 2 3

4 7 Martin Toner/Sharon Clarke Talbot Sunbeam 6 8 8 5 4 4

5 4 Mervyn Wedlock/Connor Smith Ford Escort 5 5 6 4 5 5

6 8 John Devlin/John McCarthy Talbot Sunbeam 6 6 5 6 6 6

7 15 John Bradley/Ryan Crozier Ford Escort MkII 10 10 9 9 7 7

8 5 Trevor Wilson/Uel Williamson Ford Escort MkII 9 11 11 8 8 8

9 9 Norman Armstrong/Philip Armstrong Ford Escort MkII 12 9 10 10 11 9

10 10 James Kennedy/Heather Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 8 7 7 11 10 10

11 12 William McClurkin/Paul Morrison Ford Escort MkII 4 2 4 7 9 11

12 17 Barry Morris/Declan Campbell Ford Escort MkII 19 15 13 12 12 12

13 6 Fintan McGrady/Cormac McGrady Ford Escort MkII 14 13 15 13 13 13

14 21 Ian Millar/Paul Saunderson Ford Escort RS1800 13 14 14 14 14 14

15 61 Brian Black/Jason Black Toyota Starlet 15 16 16 15 15 15

16 16 Jonny Cargo/Mo Downey Ford Escort MkII 11 30 25 20 19 16

17 53 Wayne McKinstry/Alistar McKee Peugeot 106 28 22 19 18 17 17

18 20 Drew Wylie/Adam Carson Ford Escort 21 18 17 17 16 18

19 48 Garth Neill/Keith Neill Peugeot 106 GTI 18 24 21 19 20 19

20 41 Simon Devlin/Robin Pitts Ford Escort MkII 16 17 18 16 18 20

21 38 Jonathan Armstrong/Philip Mitchell Vauxhall Nova 39 32 28 26 24 21

22 26 Barry Scott/Isaac Beattie Ford Escort MkII 27 23 24 25 23 22

23 31 Paul Murdoch/Mark McCaffrey Ford Escort MkII 25 19 20 23 24 23

24 39 Chris Byers/Joan Gilmore Ford Escort MkII 26 21 23 22 26 24

25 25 J.T. Warnock/Robert Mack Ford Escort MkII 24 20 22 21 22 25

26 36 Alan Simms/Arnold Lutton Ford Escort MkII 19 25 37 34 29 26

27 18 Conor Gillespie/Jarleth Kelly Ford Escort 42 33 30 29 27 27

28 56 William Fannin/Eamon Conway Vauxhall Chevette 30 29 29 30 30 28

29 45 Andrew Straney/Rudy Tate Vauxhall Astra 47 45 34 32 28 29

30 54 Kevin Kelly/Kieron Donneley Citroën Saxo 32 35 32 31 31 30

31 23 Conor Lavery/Jonny Kelly Ford Escort 46 39 33 33 32 31

32 49 Ronan Greene/Mark McAleer Vauxhall Nova 36 41 35 35 34 32

33 24 Niall Carey/Ciaran Carey BMW 3 Series 53 43 43 38 36 33

34 27 Miceal Redmond/Stephen Kearney Ford Escort MkII 48 37 42 40 37 34

35 63 Gareth Feenan/Tony Nogher Ford Escort MkII 50 44 40 37 38 35

36 50 Mervyn Tate/Dennis McMullan Talbot Sunbeam 44 48 38 36 35 36

37 32 Aaron Newell/Gary Duncan Ford Escort MkII 22 31 50 45 41 37

38 37 Jonni McDaid/Gerry Cavanagh Peugeot 106 Super Cup 32 39 39 39 39 38

39 60 Raymond Drury/James McAnerary Ford Escort 52 51 45 41 40 39

40 30 Derek Crossen/Mark Faulkner Ford Escort MkII 35 34 48 44 43 40

41 51 Paul Gray/Caoimhe Gray Ford Escort MkI 43 50 44 42 42 41

42 52 Ronnie McConnell/Rachel McConnell Nissan Micra 49 47 46 46 45 42

43 55 Paul Furlong/Mark Furlong Talbot Sunbeam 45 46 41 43 44 43
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Stage 1

SS2
Stage 2

SS3
Stage 3

SS4
Stage 4

SS5
Stage 5

SS6
Stage 6

Overall Positions after each Stage (continued)

44 42 Paddy Quinn/Joe Comerford Ford Escort MkI 38 38 36 48 46 44

45 47 Daniel Hamill/Brendan McCann Peugeot 106 37 36 31 28 48 45

46 28 Lee Morelli/Robert Harold Ford Escort MkII 29 27 53 50 49 46

47 43 Sam Ewart/George McMahon Ford Escort MkII 41 49 49 47 47 47

48 57 Olivia Coulter/Chris Hill Ford Anglia 54 53 52 51 51 48

49 40 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl Ford Escort MkII 56 55 54 52 52 49

50 58 James Wilson/Hilary Wilson Hillman Avenger 57 56 55 53 53 50

22 Alan Cassells/David Hunter Peugeot 106 31 28 27 24 21

35 Hugh Murdoch/Ewan Murdoch Ford Escort MkII 22 26 26 27 33

33 Shane Murray/Mark Owens Ford Escort MkII 40 42 47 49 50

11 Andrew McCormick/James Connolly Vauxhall Chevette 17 12 12

44 Colum Tennyson/Micheal Laverty Ford Escort MkII 55 54 51

62 Norman Harvey/Hannah Cranston Ford Escort RS2000 51 52

29 Dermot Murray/Paul Tumilty Ford Escort MkII 34
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No. Driver Penalty Reason Control

Number of starters 57 11 Andrew McCormick Service B: Fuel Pressure
Number of finishers 50 22 Alan Cassells SS6: Off road

Number of stages 6 29 Dermot Murray SS2: Off road
Stage Mileage 19.92 62 Norman Harvey SS3: Gearbox

Tie BreaksRoad Penalties

No penalties
No ties

Other information Retirements
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Stage Name
Length

(miles)
Stage Winner

Time

(min:sec)

Avg Speed

(mph)
Rally Leader

SS1 Stage 1 3.50 Damian Toner 4:37.7 45.4 Damian Toner

SS2 Stage 2 3.50 Damian Toner 4:32.0 46.3 Damian Toner

SS3 Stage 3 3.50 Keith White 4:35.7 45.7 Damian Toner

SS4 Stage 4 3.50 Damian Toner 4:19.9 48.5 Damian Toner

SS5 Stage 5 2.96 Damian Toner 3:28.9 51.0 Damian Toner

SS6 Stage 6 2.96 Keith White 3:36.3 49.3 Damian Toner
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